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CENTRAL administrative TRIBUNAL, JABALPUR BENCH, JABALPUR

Original Application No. 488 of 1999

Jabalpur, this the 3rd day of October, 2003,

Hbn'ble Mr, Anand Kumar Bhatt, Administrative Member
Jfon*ble Mr, G, Sj^anthappa, Judicial Member

D,C, I-^ori,
aged about 51 years,
S/o late Shri Babulal Kori
(Removed Supervisor 'B* Non Technical)
Ticket No, 2508/NIE), Security Office,
Gun Carriage Factory,
Jabalpur(M,P,)
R/o House No, 2611, New
Kanchanpur, Jabalpur(MP) APPLICANT

(By Advocate ■« shri s, Nagu)
VERSUS

1, Union of India,
through the Secretary,
Department of Defence Production
Ministry of Defence,
South Block, New Delhi,

2, Chairraan/DGOF
Ordnance Factory Board,
10-A, Shaheed Khudiram Bose Road,
Calcutta - 700 001

3, General Manager,
Gun Carriage Factory
Jabalpur(MP) respondents

(By Advocate - Shri S,c, sharma on behalf of
Shri B, da,Silva)

0 R D E R (ORAL)

By Q» Shanthaopa. Judicial Member -

The applicant has filed the above Original
Application challenging the order dated 20,10,1998
(Annexure-A-19) passed by the appellate authority by which
the penalty of removal inflicted by order dated 21,1,1997
(Annexure-A-17) has been modified to the extent of
reduction in pay by two stages for one year with cumulative
effect. He further seeks a relief to declare that the
acUon of finding the applicant guilty for the charges
alleged is totally uncalled for,

2. The learned counsel for the sppiicant submits that
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the epplicent was working in the office Of the respondents
as Supervisor-B (Non-technical). He was served with
imputation of charges along with memorandum of charge
dated 1.1.1991. The articles of charges are as follows-

"ArticJ-e of Charge No.l

That the said Shri D.C.Kori, T.NO.2508/NIE,
Suprv*B* (NT) .Security Office. <?un Carriage Factory
Jabal^, on 28-11-90 alleged to have cora^tted
"Gross ttLsconduct-Misused official capacity•
exploited and harassed Shri R.P.Pandey. Labourer.
T.NO.,6339/lE/IM-Conduct unbecoming of a Govt.:
Servant."•

Article of Charge N0ii2

That the said Shri D.C.Kori T»No."2508/NIE.
Supr.*B*(NT),Security Office.GCF.Jabalpur on
28-11-99 alleged to have comroitted "Gross Misconduct
-Accepted bribe from Shri R.P.Pandey.Labourer.
T.N0.6339/IE/IM and thus failed to maintain
absolute integrity in violating of Rules 3(1) and
3(2) of CCS Conduct Rules - Conduct unbecoming of
a Gpvt.servant."

2^ A& enquiry officer was appointed.After proper

enquiry, the enquiry officer had submitted his report with

his findings. The findings are as follows-

"Frora the foregoing it is evident that Shri D.C.
Kori.S{ip..S«0. has harrassed.terrorised and taken
bribe of Rs.2bo/- from Shri R.P.Pandey.Lab..
T.No.<6339/lS.ZM. As such charges framed against
Shri D.C.KOri.T.No.2508/NIE.Sup.* B•(N/T).Security
Office.GCF that (l) Committed "Gross Misconduct-
Misused official capacity, e^^loited and harrassed
Shri R.P.Pandey - coflduct unbecoming of a Govt^
Servant. (2) Committed "Gross Misconduct accepted
bribe from Shri R.P.Pandey and thus failed to
maintain absolute integrity - conduct unbecadting
of a Govt.servant" is proved".

3. After receipt of the enquiry report, the applicant

had submitted his representation dated 16.8.1991(Annexure-

A-9) with the requests that the charges have not been

proved beyond doubt being vague and baseless and as such

he may be exonerated from both the articles of charges."^

Para 3 of his aforesaid representation is reproduced

below-

"3. AS reg®jjds articles of charge II, it is
submitted that as per charge sheet, it is alleged
that Shri Pandey has paid Rs.300/- on 28.11.90
to the undersigned inside the factory. In this
connection, it is already submitted before the
court by the PWs that they have paid me Rs.300/-
on 1.12.90 inside the factory. Incidently 1.12.90
was Saturday and I was on leave on that day.as such
the question of paying Rs.300/- on 1.12.90 by the
Complainant does not arise.- No evidence has been

Contd....3/-
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presented before the Court by the Prosecution
which proves of ray entering inside the factory
on 1.12.90# It is further pointed out that in
their application sent to GM on 12.12.90 the
con\plainants have alleged that Shri Pandey
has paid Rs.SOO/- on 28.11.90' to Shri MalJcolal
for paying the same to the undersigned.This
aiTjply shows the contradiction in ti-xeir
different statements on the subject."

4. The learned counsel for the applicant has

contended that admittedly one charge was proved and

another charge was not proved.? The charges are vague

in nature and there is no inconsistency in framing the

charges.: When one charge was not proved, the enquiry

officer has given the finding that the charge is proved*

Hence the findings of the enquiry officer regarding

proving the charges is baseless and illegal. After

considering the efects pointed out by the applicant, the

respondents have issued one more notice dated 30.12.1991

(Annexure-A-10) to attend before the enquiry officer for
further inviestigation. The learned counsel contends that
the respondents want to prove another charge, wliich was

not proved by conducting another enquiry on the same

imputation of chargej^. On the basis of the findings of
the etjquiry officer, the disciplinary authority i.e. the
General Manager had imposed tlie penalty of 'removal from

service* vide order dated 15.3.1992(Annexure-A-ll).
Prior to tixe passing of the said order of penalty,

5. ^he enquiry officer had issued one more letter
dated 10.1.1992 (Annexure-A-15), contents of which are

extracted below-

"It is found that both the witnesses stick to
their original statements. Shri R.P.Pandey has
once again admitted before court that he handed
over RS.300/- to Shri D.C.Kori on 01.02.90 at
about 1300 hours which was eye-witnessed by Shri
Jagdish Mishra (PW-.2) . "

The applicant preferred an appeal dated 24.3.1992

(Annexure-A""12) being aggrieved by the order of punishment
of the disciplinary authority dated 15.3.1992. The applicant
filed OA No.749/92 before this Tribunal contending that
there was no further enquiry, no evidence was recorded and

Contd...,,4/-
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the report suhmitted only with regard to the discrepancies
regarding the date on which the incident took place^-

The question in the said case was whether the applicant

is prejudiced because he has not been furnished a fresh

copy of the report. After examining all aspects, this

Tribunal disposed of the said OA with certain observations.

The said observations are as follows-

"Accordingly the disciplinary authority is directed
to give a copy of the enquiry report to the
applicant and spaas, hearing oefore passing any order.
The orders passed by the appellate authority^ the
disciplinary authority are set aside and the matter
is remanded to the disciplinary authority for
passing fresh oruer",

6, Consequent to tdie said order, the services of the

applicant were treated as deemed suspension. The subsistence

allowance was directed to oe paid as admissible under the

rules.Explaining all the said proceedings, the applicant

had submitted an appecdri^dated 9,12,1996(Alinexure-A-16)
the disciplinary authority. After conside'-inq all the tacts,

the disciplinary authority has passed the order of removal

from service as per Annexure-A-17, The applicant prererrec

an appeal dated i6,d,l»97 vAtinexure-A-18; challenging the

said impugned order of tne disciplinary authority. The

grounds urgeu iit the said appeal clearly prove^ that the

disciplinary proceedings are vitiated on sd^many grouxids. The

appellate authority has passed tne order datec 2u,i0,i998

IAnnexure-A-ly) and penalty is modified by iinpasing the

punishment to reduction in pay by two stages ror one year

v/ith cumulative erfect on the charges of harassing 8hrl fandey

on 2b,ll,ly9o by misusing iiis ofricial position. The inter

vening period butv^een the date of removal from service and

the date of reinstatement was directed to oe regularised by

giving a notice in terms of FR 54,

7. While arguing the case, the learned advocate ror

the applicant has pointed out that the entire departmental

proceedings vitiate on the rollowing grounds -

(i) the charge is vaguej charges are uot proved on
the basis of the proceedings vAnnexure-.A-SZ4.
Though the £0 was satisfied that the charge§ are
not provea,the rindingi given by hira is illeaal

— and has no basis;
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(ix/ the notices at Ahnexux as A-10
were unwarrantea whxcn viciate tne nt
disciplinary enquiry uy violation ot
principles ot natural justice,hence the
impugned oraer is illegal,voia and aroitrary
in nature>

Uii; ignoring the con.raaictioa in the date of
incident i.e. 2B.11.90 and 1.12.y0 ana oy
concluding that the applicant enteieu the
ractory without permission on 1.12.90 despite
oeing on leave, the oisciplinary authority
has punished the applicant ror a misconduct
i.e. "entering the lactory on 1.12.90
unautnorfSdoly despite oeitig on leave" witnout
fraraing tne said charge and v/ithout anording
any opportunity in tnis regard to the
applicant as prescribed hy the GGSCCCA)
Rules,I9o0. Thus in sura ana suostance, tne
aoplicant has peen punished xor a charge
which v/as never levelled and in regard to
wnich the conclusions arrived at are totally
Dased on iraaginatiohi

(iv) Evidence on recora was not considered oy notn
tne authorities?

vv; charges ere not in coni.or..iity witii law ana
there is no application or mind in issuing
the char^e®sheet» and

(vi; the ciiarges are oased on stale allegations
and rnalariae in nature,

8, The applicant relied on the decisions in support

of his case which are — 1992^2?3GG iu.K.uldeep Singh Vs.

Union of India, m the said decision, tne decision in

Nandicishore's case,19V8U) SGt 3 66 is reterrea. By the

application'or the said judgment or the i-ion'ple Supreme

Court;)the entire proceedings against the applicant are

liahle to oe quashed including the oraers passed oy the

disciplinary authority and the appellate autnority.

9. fer contra, tne respondents nave riled their

replycjfenying the allegations and the contents of the OA ana
I

supported the action oy the respondents. The learned counsel

of the respondents sunmittea that tne re were complaint

against the applicant^alleging that the applicant had

nara^ed ana taken a i>rii)e ot Rs.300/«. Tnere v/as an invftsti-

gation, in tne investigation tnree persons were examinea,

one Mr A.K.LamDa,o#» had suoraittea a preliminary

investigation report. Oxx tne oasis of the said report the

applicant was suspended on i5.12.l99y,Suosequently,the

Gontd,,, ,6/-



s: 6 ti

The learned counsel ut til® cesy<3Q»«a1;§charge-she^t was traraed. ine i&ax" ̂

had drawn our a.tentxon to para 5 of the rm.ugned order datea
.1.1.1.9V(Annexure-A-17) vassea By tne dlscii-linary autnority
contontiing that reasons are assignea while passing the
irapugnea order. He rurther referred the grounds taicen in
the reply. The evidence of witnesses clearly show that the
charges are proven against the applicant and the appellate
authority has shown mercy on the applicant and modified
the order of punishment. The learned counsel supported

the action of the authority while issuing the notice dated

3Q.12.l9i^l (Annexure-A-lO) and the letter dated lu.l.l9i'2

(Annexure-A-I5j. There is'no aruDigulty in issuing tne notice

to conduct the'enquiry to Know the truth of the tacts.

Hence tne appid-cant has not proved his case lor grant of

relier. Hence,tne oA is liable to the dismissed.

^j-^er perusal of the pleadings# documents available

on record^ after hearing the arguments of either side, vm

come to the conclusion that entire enquiry proceedings is

illegal and the same is liable to Joe quashed. According to

the enquiry report, the rinoings given hy the enquiry

officer proving tne charges which are vague does not

disclose any misconduct wnich are oasea on stale allegations.

According to the statement of vatnesses, f.W.2 Jagdisn Hishra

and MaiKoo Lai do not support the case of prosecution.

Tne authority who has issued the notice dated 30.12.1991

to attend the eiiquiry and the eicjury report aated 10.1.1992

has no autnority vrach is uncalled for. When the enquiry was

concluded on 17.0.1991, there was no necessity to conduct

further enquiry wnicn amount hiased in nature and violates

tne principles of natural justice. Hence the irapugnea order

and the entire disciplinary proceeding vitiate^,

The observations maoe in tne impugned order are

perverse and no reasons are assigned. Hence all the charges

are not proved in the enquiry. The presence of the chnryed

ofricial on 1.10.l99u was not proved. Tne question of proving

demand of nrioe and harassment of his colleague cannot doid
Conrci.....
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gooa. Deraana ana receiving the allegea amouiit of Rs,300/-

was not provea betore tne enquiry otricer#

12* The appellate autiiority nas iuodixiea tne oraer

of punrsiiraent only on the oasis ox the charges are

not proved. The relevant portion of tne saia oraer

is extracted below-«

"From perusal of records or tne case, it is
observed tnat Article i of tne charge was
provedidy the lu on the basis of statements/
evidence ot fWS. Article li of the charge nas
not, oeen proved conclusively. Besides tne
discrepancy regarding the date of tne incident
as mentioned in the chargememo and as indicated
in the IR, there was no clearcut prior intimation
to the management about the transaction in tne
rorm of brioery to catch Shri DC Kori *rea-nandea»
Tne only evidence is seen to ne Shri itLsnra from
Whom Rs»3u0/ft» was taken oy Snri is'andey to pay
to Shri kori, Eitner ot them should have
complained to the management then and there so
that Shri kori (who was to enter the xactory
v;itnout permission on 1.12.b0 as he i^ras on leave;,
could nave neen neld immediately. Instead,the
incident was reported after nearly 13 days when
Shri kori allegedly askea for balance money rrom
Shri jfandey.

The above indicates that the incident supposed
to have taken place on 1,12,:»0 is an after
tnought and does not appear to be established
beyond aoubt so as to iraJxDse penalty of Ranoval
from service. Accordingly the penalty is moderated
to Reduction in pay by two stages for one year
with cumulative erfect on the charge of harassing
snri Fandey on 2b,11,90 by misusing his ofticial
position. .The intervening period between the date
of revraoalrrom service and date of reinstatement
may oe re^iarisea after giving notice to Shri
Kori in terms of nR 54".

All the grounds urged in the appeal memo are not

considered by the appellate authority. Taking over all

considerations on record and the submissions of either

side and also decisions rererrea tod another judgment

of CAT,Division Bench,Deli-ii Bench reported in 2003(j)

ATJ 42, Than Sinah Vs.Union of India and others and

also Division Bench Judgment of the Bbn'ble High Gburt

in CWP no,3448/98 decided on 19.9,2002 the impugned

oraer of punishment is not sustainable in the eye of law,

13. Accoralngly, tfte OA is allowea. Tlie Irapugnea
oraer aatea 20,10.1998 at Annexure-A-19 is quashed,tne

4
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rxnaings of the enquiry officer are uncallea for. ail

the charges levellea against the applicant are quashea.

Consequently, the respondents are oirectea to pay all

consequential henetits in pursuant thereon.- ho oraer.?

as to costs.

(y/Shahthappa)
iicial Meraoer

(Anahd Kuraal "hatt)
Adiniiiistrative Meraoer

rhv.
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